Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

FULTON
COUNTY

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR

25RFP1351128B-RT(A)

CountyWide Audio-Visual Services Systems

For
Information Technology




Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

Index of Articles

ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE

ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE
ARTICLE

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SEVERABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

SCOPE OF WORK

DELIVERABLES

SERVICES PROVIDED BY COUNTY

MODIFICATIONS/CHANGE ORDERS

SCHEDULE OF WORK

. CONTRACT TERM

10.COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

11.PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT

12.SUSPENSION OF WORK

13.DISPUTES

14. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR CAUSE

15.TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF COUNTY

16.WAIVER OF BREACH

17.INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT

18.PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

19.COOPERATION WITH OTHER CONSULTANTS

20.ACCURACY OF WORK

21.REVIEW OF WORK

22.INDEMNIFICATION

23.CONFIDENTIALITY

24. OWNERSHIP OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND INFORMATION

25.COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

26.INSURANCE

27.PROHIBITED INTEREST

28.SUBCONTRACTING

29.ASSIGNABILITY

30.ANTI-KICKBACK CLAUSE

31.AUDITS AND INSPECTORS

32.ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

33.VERBAL AGREEMENT

34.NOTICES

35.JURISDICTION

36.EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

37.FORCE MAJEURE

38.0PEN RECORDS ACT

39.CONSULTANT’S COMPLIANCE WITH ALL ASSURANCES OR
PROMISES MADE IN RESPONSE TO PROCUREMENT

40.INVOICING AND PAYMENT

41.TAXES

42.PERMITS, LICENSES AND BONDS

43.NON-APPROPRIATION

44. WAGE CLAUSE

CoOoNORON=




Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

Exhibits

EXHIBIT A:
EXHIBIT B:
EXHIBIT C:
EXHIBIT D:
EXHIBIT E:
EXHIBIT F:
EXHIBIT G:
EXHIBIT H:

EXHIBIT |

GENERAL CONDITIONS

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

SCOPE OF WORK

PROJECT DELIVERABLES

COMPENSATION

PURCHASING FORMS

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE FORMS
INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FORMS
FUNCTIONALITY MATRIX




Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

Consultant: AVI Systems, Inc.

Contract No.:  25RFP1351128B-RT, CountyWide Audio-Visual Services

Systems
Address: 10393 Fortune Pkwy
City, State Jacksonville, FL 32256

Telephone: 904-998-7227 x1011
Email: scapasso@avisoutheast.com

Contact: Christopher Mounts
Chief Financial Officer

This Agreement made and entered into effective the 30th day of April, 2025, by
and between FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, a political subdivision of the State of
Georgia, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and AVI Systems Inc., hereinafter
referred to as “Consultant”, authorized to transact business in the State of
Georgia.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County through its Information Technology department hereinafter
referred to as the “Department”, desires to retain a qualified and experienced
Consultant to perform countywide audio-visual services, hereinafter, referred to as
the "Project”.

WHEREAS, Consultant has represented to County that it is experienced and has
qualified and local staff available to commit to the Project and County has relied
upon such representations.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, County and Consultant
agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

County hereby engages Consultant, and Consultant hereby agrees, to perform the
services hereinafter set forth in accordance with this Agreement, consisting of the
following contract documents:

I. Form of Agreement;
Il. Addenda;
I1l. Exhibit A: General Conditions;



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

IV. Exhibit B: Special Conditions [not applicable];

V. Exhibit C: Scope of Work

VI. Exhibit D: Project Deliverables;

VII. Exhibit E: Compensation;
VIII. Exhibit F: Purchasing Forms

IX. Exhibit G: Office of Contract Compliance Forms;
X. Exhibit H: Insurance and Risk Management Forms
XI. Exhibit |  Functionality Matrix

The foregoing documents constitute the entire Agreement of the parties pertaining
to the Project hereof and is intended as a complete and exclusive statement of
promises, representations, discussions and agreements oral or otherwise that
have been made in connection therewith. No modifications or amendment to this
Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless the same is in writing,
conforms to Fulton County Purchasing Code §102-420 governing change orders,
is signed by the County’s and the Consultant’s duly authorized representatives,
and entered upon the meeting minutes of the Fulton County Board of
Commissioners.

If any portion of the Contract Documents shall be in conflict with any other portion,
the various documents comprising the Contract Documents shall govern in the
following order of precedence: 1) the Agreement, 2) the RFP, 3) any Addenda, 4)
change orders, 5) the exhibits, and 6) portions of Consultant’s proposal that was
accepted by the County and made a part of the Contract Documents.

The Agreement was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on
04-16-2025 and 25-0301.

ARTICLE 2. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable for any reason, the
unenforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of the Agreement, which
shall remain in full force and effect, and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

ARTICLE 3. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

County and Consultant agree the Project is to perform countywide audio-visual
services. All exhibits referenced in this agreement are incorporated by reference
and constitute an integral part of this Agreement as if they were contained herein.

ARTICLE 4. SCOPE OF WORK

Unless modified in writing by both parties in the manner specified in the agreement,
duties of Consultant shall not be construed to exceed those services specifically
set forth herein. Consultant agrees to provide all services, products, and data and
to perform all tasks described in Exhibit C, Scope of Work.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 5. DELIVERABLES

Consultant shall deliver to County all reports prepared under the terms of this
Agreement that are specified in Exhibit D, Project Deliverables. Consultant shall
provide to County all deliverables specified in Exhibit D, Project Deliverables.
Deliverables shall be furnished to County by Consultant in a media of form that is
acceptable and usable by County at no additional cost at the end of the project.

ARTICLE 6. SERVICES PROVIDED BY COUNTY

Consultant shall gather from County all available non-privileged data and
information pertinent to the performance of the services for the Project. Certain
services as described in Exhibit C, Scope of Work, if required, will be performed
and furnished by County in a timely manner so as not to unduly delay Consultant
in the performance of said obligations. County shall have the final decision as to
what data and information is pertinent.

County will appoint in writing a County authorized representative with respect to
work to be performed under this Agreement until County gives written notice of the
appointment of a successor. The County’s authorized representative shall have
complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, and define
County’s policies, consistent with County rules and regulations. Consultant may
rely upon written consents and approvals signed by the County’s authorized
representative that are consistent with County rules and regulations.

ARTICLE 7. MODIFICATIONS

If during the course of performing the Project, County and Consultant agree that it
is necessary to make changes in the Project as described herein and referenced
exhibits, such changes will be incorporated by written amendments in the form of
Change Orders to this Agreement. Any such Change Order and/or supplemental
agreement shall not become effective or binding unless approved by the Board of
Commissioners and entered on the minutes. Such modifications shall conform to
the requirements of Fulton County Purchasing Code §102-420 which is
incorporated by reference herein.

ARTICLE 8. SCHEDULE OF WORK

Consultant shall not proceed to furnish such services and County shall not become
obligated to pay for same until a written authorization to proceed (Notice to
Proceed) has been sent to Consultant from County. The Consultant shall begin
work under this Agreement no later than five (5) days after the effective date of
notice to proceed.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 9. CONTRACT TERM

MULTI-YEAR CONTRACT TERM

The period of this Agreement shall consist of a series of Terms as defined below.
The County is obligated only to pay such compensation under this Agreement as
may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose
during the County’s then current fiscal year.

a. Commencement Term

The “Commencement Term” of this Agreement shall begin on April 30th 2025,
the starting date, and shall end absolutely and without further obligation on
the part of the county on the 315t day of December 2025. The Commencement
Term shall be subject to events of termination and the County’s termination
rights that are described elsewhere in this Agreement. Notwithstanding
anything contained in this Agreement, the County’s obligation to make
payments provided under this Agreement shall be subject to the County’s
annual appropriations of funds for the goods, services, materials, property
and/or supplies procured under this Agreement by the County’s governing
body and such obligation shall not constitute a pledge of the County’s full faith
and credit within the meaning of any constitutional debt limitation.

b. Renewal Terms

Unless the terms of this Agreement are fulfilled with no further obligation of
the part of either party on or before the final date of the Commencement Term
as stated above, or unless an event of termination as defined within this
Agreement occurs during the Commencement Term, this Agreement may be
renewed at the written option of the County upon the approval of the County
Board of Commissioners for two (2) one-year (“Renewal Terms”). However,
no Renewal Term of this Agreement shall be authorized nor shall any
Renewal Term of this Agreement commence unless and until each Renewal
Term has first been approved in writing by the County Board of
Commissioners for the calendar year of such Renewal Term. If approved by
the County Board of Commissioners, the First Renewal Term shall begin:

Option Option Duration Start Date End Date

Period

1 12-months January 1, 2026 December 31, 2026
2 12-months January 1, 2027 December 31, 2027

If the County chooses not to exercise any Renewal Term as provided in this
Section, then the Term of this Agreement then in effect shall also be deemed
the “Ending Term” with no further obligation on the party of either party.

c. Term Subject to Events of Termination



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

All “Terms” as defined within this Section are subject to the section of this
Agreement which pertain to events of termination and the County’s rights
upon termination.

d. Same Terms

Unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties, or otherwise indicated
herein, all provisions and conditions of any Renewal Term shall be exactly
the same as those contained within in this Agreement.

e. Statutory Compliance Regarding Purchase Contracts.

The parties intend that this Agreement shall, and this Agreement shall
operate in conformity with and not in contravention of the requirements of
0O.C.G.A. § 36-60-13, as applicable, and in the event that this Agreement
would conflict therewith, then this Agreement shall be interpreted and
implemented in a manner consistent with such statute.

ARTICLE 10. COMPENSATION

Compensation for work performed by Consultant on Project shall be in accordance
with the payment provisions and compensation schedule, attached as Exhibit E,
Compensation.

The total contract amount for the Project shall not exceed $803,445.24, (eight
hundred three thousand four hundred forty five dollars and twenty four cents),
which is full payment for a complete scope of work.

ARTICLE 11. PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT

Consultant shall designate in writing a person(s) to serve as its authorized
representative(s) who shall have sole authority to represent Consultant on all
manners pertaining to this contract.

Consultant represents that it has secured or will secure, at its’ own expense, all
equipment and personnel necessary to complete this Agreement, none of whom
shall be employees of or have any contractual relationship with County. All of the
services required hereunder will be performed by Consultant under his supervision
and all personnel engaged in the work shall be fully qualified and shall be
authorized or permitted under law to perform such services.

Written notification shall be immediately provided to County upon change or
severance of any of the authorized representative(s), listed key personnel or sub-
consultant performing services on this Project by Consultant. No changes or
substitutions shall be permitted in Consultant's key personnel or sub-consultant as
set forth herein without the prior written approval of the County. Requests for



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

changes in key personnel or sub-consultants will not be unreasonably withheld by
County.

ARTICLE 12. SUSPENSION OF WORK

Suspension Notice: The County may by written notice to the Consultant,
suspend at any time the performance of all or any portion of the services to be
performed under this Agreement. Upon receipt of a suspension notice, the
Consultant must, unless the notice requires otherwise:

1) Immediately discontinue suspended services on the date and to the extent
specified in the notice;

2) Place no further orders or subcontracts for material, services or facilities
with respect to suspended services, other than to the extent required in the
notice; and

3) Take any other reasonable steps to minimize costs associated with the
suspension.

Notice to Resume: Upon receipt of notice to resume suspended services, the
Consultant will immediately resume performance under this Agreement as
required in the notice.

ARTICLE 13. DISPUTES

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any dispute concerning a
question of fact arising under this contract which is not disposed of by agreement
shall be decided by the County. The representative shall reduce the decision to
writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Consultant. The
Consultant shall have 30 days from date the decision is sent to appeal the decision
to the County Manager or his designee by mailing or otherwise furnishing to the
County Manager or designee, copy of the written appeal. The decision of the
County Manager or his designee for the determination of such appeal shall be final
and conclusive. Pending any final decision of a dispute hereunder, and provided
the County continues to issue undisputed payments to be made to Consultant,
Consultant shall proceed diligently with performance of the Agreement and in
accordance with the decision of the County’s designated representative.

ARTICLE 14. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR CAUSE

(1) Either County or Consultant may terminate work under this Agreement in
the event the other party fails to perform in accordance with the provisions
of the Agreement. Any party seeking to terminate this Agreement is required
to give thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party.

(2) Notice of termination shall be delivered by certified mail with receipt for
delivery returned to the sender.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

(3) TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE and if the Consultant refuses or fails to perform
the work as specified in Exhibit C, Scope of Work and maintain the
scheduled level of effort as proposed, or any separable part thereof, with
such diligence as will insure completion of the work within the specified time
period, or any extension or tolling there of, or fails to_complete said work
within such time. The County may exercise any remedy available under law
or this Agreement. Failure to maintain the scheduled level of effort as
proposed or deviation from the aforesaid proposal without prior approval of
County shall constitute cause for termination

(4) The County may, by written notice to Consultant, terminate Consultant’s
right to proceed with the Project or such part of the Project as to which there
has been delay. In such event, the County may take over the work and
perform the same to completion, by contract or otherwise, and Consultant
shall be required to provide all copies of finished or unfinished documents
prepared by Consultant under this Agreement to the County as stated in
Exhibit D, “Project Deliverables”.

(5)  Consultant shall be entitled to receive compensation for any satisfactory
work completed on such documents as reasonably determined by the
County.

(6)  Whether or not the Consultant’s right to proceed with the work has been
terminated, the Consultant shall be liable for any damage to the County
resulting from the Consultant’s refusal or failure to complete the work within
the specified time period, and said damages shall include, but not be limited
to, any additional costs associated with the County obtaining the services
of another Consultant to complete the project.

ARTICLE 15. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF COUNTY

Notwithstanding any other provisions, the County may terminate this Agreement
for its convenience at any time by a written notice to Consultant. If the Agreement
is terminated for convenience by the County, as provided in this article, Consultant
will be paid compensation for those services actually performed. Partially
completed tasks will be compensated for based on a signed statement of
completion to be submitted by Consultant which shall itemize each task element
and briefly state what work has been completed and what work remains to be done.

If, after termination, it is determined that the Consultant was not in default, or that
the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the
same as if the termination had been issued for the convenience of the government.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 16.WAIVER OF BREACH

The waiver by either party of a breach or violation of any provision of this
Agreement, shall not operate or be construed to be, a waiver of any subsequent
breach or violation of the same or other provision thereof.

ARTICLE 17. INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT

Consultant shall perform the services under this Agreement as an independent
Consultant and nothing contained herein shall be construed to be inconsistent with
such relationship or status. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted or
construed to constitute Consultant or any of its agents or employees to be the
agent, employee or representative of County.

ARTICLE 18. PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Consultant represents that it has, or will secure at its own expenses, all personnel
appropriate to perform all work to be completed under this Agreement;

All the services required hereunder will be performed by Consultant or under the
direct supervision of Consultant. All personnel engaged in the Project by
Consultant shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized or permitted under
applicable State and local law to perform such services.

None of the work or services covered by this Agreement shall be transferred,
assigned, or subcontracted by Consultant without the prior written consent of the
County.

ARTICLE 19. COOPERATION WITH OTHER CONSULTANTS

Consultant will undertake the Project in cooperation with and in coordination with
other studies, projects or related work performed for, with or by County’s
employees, appointed committee(s) or other Consultants. Consultant shall fully
cooperate with such other related Consultants and County employees or appointed
committees. Consultant shall provide within his schedule of work, time and effort
to coordinate with other Consultants under contract with County. Consultant shall
not commit or permit any act, which will interfere with the performance of work by
any other consultant or by County employees. Consultant shall not be liable or
responsible for the delays of third parties not under its control nor affiliated with the
Consultant in any manner.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 20. ACCURACY OF WORK

Consultant shall be responsible for the accuracy of his work and shall promptly
correct its errors and omissions without additional compensation. Acceptance of
the work by the County will not relieve Consultant of the responsibility of
subsequent corrections of any errors and the clarification of any ambiguities.
Consultant shall prepare any plans, report, fieldwork, or data required by County
to correct its errors or omissions. The above consultation, clarification or correction
shall be made without added compensation to Consultant. Consultant shall give
immediate attention to these changes so there will be a minimum of delay to others.

To the extend Consultant receives any warranties from manufacturers and/or
developers of goods, including software, provide in Consultant’s work, Consultant
shall pass through or assign such warranties to County to the fullest extent
permitted by the terms of each warranty. Manufacturer warranties vary, and unless
otherwise specified in writing signed by Consultant, Consultant does not provide
any independent additional warranties for any goods or software. County’s
exclusive remedy for any alleged non-conforming part, defect, failure, inadequacy
or breach of any warranty related to the goods and software shall be limited to
those warranties and remedies provided by the manufacturer and developer
thereof. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, CONSULTANT
DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THE GOODS, SOFTWARE, MATERIALS PROVIDED BY
VENDOR, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON
INFRINGEMENT.

ARTICLE 21. REVIEW OF WORK

Authorized representatives of County may at all reasonable times review and
inspect Project activities and data collected under this Agreement and
amendments thereto. All reports, drawings, studies, specifications, estimates,
maps and computations prepared by or for Consultant, shall be available to
authorized representatives of County for inspection and review at all reasonable
times in the main office of County. Acceptance shall not relieve Consultant of its
professional obligation to correct, at its expense, any of its errors in work. County
may request at any time and Consultant shall produce progress prints or copies of
any work as performed under this Agreement. Refusal by Consultant to submit
progress reports and/or plans shall be cause for County, without any liability
thereof, to withhold payment to consultant until Consultant complies with County’s
request in this regard. County’s review recommendations shall be incorporated
into the plans by Consultant.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 22. INDEMNIFICATION

221 Professional Services Indemnification. With respect to liability,
damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses
incurred by any of them), claims, suits and judgments that arise or are alleged to
arise out of the Consultant’s acts, errors, or omissions in the performance of
professional services, the Consultant shall indemnify, release, and hold harmless
Fulton County, its Commissioners and their respective officers, members,
employees and agents (each, hereinafter referred to as an "Indemnified Person"),
from and against third party liability, damages, costs, expenses (including
reasonable attorney's fees and expenses incurred by any of them), claims, suits
and judgments only to the extent such liability is caused by the negligence of the
Consultant in the delivery of the Work under this Agreement, but such indemnity
is limited to those liabilities caused by a Negligent Professional Act, as defined
below. This indemnification survives the termination of this Agreement and shall
also survive the dissolution or to the extent allowed by law, the bankruptcy of
Consultant.

For the purposes of the Professional Services Indemnity above, a "Negligent
Professional Act" means a negligent act, error, or omission in the performance
of Professional Services (or by any person or entity, including joint ventures, for
whom Consultant is liable) that causes liability and fails to meet the applicable
professional standard of care, skill and ability under similar conditions and like
surrounding circumstances, as is ordinarily employed by others in their
profession.

Consultant obligation to indemnify and hold harmless, as set forth hereinabove,
shall also include, but is not limited to, any matter arising out of any actual or
alleged infringement of any patent, trademark, copyright, or service mark, or other
actual or alleged unfair competition disparagement of product or service, or other
tort or any type whatsoever, or any actual or alleged violation of trade regulations.

Consultant further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Fulton County, its
Commissioners, officers, employees, subcontractors, successors, assigns and
agents from and against any and all claims or liability for compensation under the
Worker's Compensation Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee
benefits act arising out of injuries sustained by any employees of Consultant.
These indemnities shall not be limited by reason of the listing of any insurance
coverage.

22.2 Notice of Claim. If an Indemnified Person receives written notice of any
claim or circumstance which could give rise to indemnified losses, the receiving
party shall promptly give written notice to Consultant, and shall use best efforts
to deliver such written notice within ten (10) Business Days. The notice must
include a copy of such written notice of claim, or, if the Indemnified Person did
not receive a written notice of claim, a description of the indemnification event




Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

in reasonable detail and the basis on which indemnification may be due. Such
notice will not stop or prevent an Indemnified Person from later asserting a
different basis for indemnification. If an Indemnified Person does not provide
this notice within the ten (10) Business Day period, it does not waive any right
to indemnification except to the extent that Consultant is prejudiced, suffers
loss, or incurs additional expense solely because of the delay.

22.3 Defense. Consultant, at Consultant’s own expense, shall defend each such
action, suit, or proceeding or cause the same to be resisted and defended by
counsel designated by the Indemnified Person and reasonably approved by
Consultant (provided that in all instances the County Attorney of Fulton County
Georgia shall be acceptable, and, for the avoidance of doubt, is the only counsel
authorized to represent the County). If any such action, suit or proceedings
should result in final judgment against the Indemnified Person, Consultant shall
promptly satisfy and discharge such judgment or cause such judgment to be
promptly satisfied and discharged. Within ten (10) Business Days after receiving
written notice of the indemnification request, Consultant shall acknowledge in
writing delivered to the Indemnified Person (with a copy to the County Attorney)
that Consultant is defending the claim as required hereunder.

22.4 Separate Counsel.

22.4.1 Mandatory Separate Counsel. In the event that there is any potential
conflict of interest that could reasonably arise in the representation of any
Indemnified Person and Consultant in the defense of any action, suit or
proceeding pursuant to Section 22.3 above or in the event that state or local law
requires the use of specific counsel, (i) such Indemnified Person may elect in its
sole and absolute discretion whether to waive such conflict of interest, and (ii)
unless such Indemnified Person (and, as applicable, Consultant) elects to waive
such conflict of interest, or in any event if required by state or local law, then the
counsel designated by the Indemnified Person shall solely represent such
Indemnified Person and, if applicable, Consultant shall retain its own separate
counsel, each at Consultant’s sole cost and expense.

22.4.2 Voluntary Separate Counsel. Notwithstanding Consultant’s obligation to
defend, where applicable pursuant to Section 22.3, a claim, the Indemnified
Person may retain separate counsel to participate in (but not control or impair)
the defense and to participate in (but not control or impair) any settlement
negotiations, provided that for so long as Consultant has complied with all of
Consultant’s obligations with respect to such claim, the cost of such separate
counsel shall be at the sole cost and expense of such Indemnified Person
(provided that if Consultant has not complied with all of Consultant’s obligations
with respect to such claim, Consultant shall be obligated to pay the cost and
expense of such separate counsel). Consultant may settle the claim without the
consent or agreement of the Indemnified Person, unless the settlement (i) would
result in injunctive relief or other equitable remedies or otherwise require the
Indemnified Person to comply with restrictions or limitations that adversely affect
or materially impair the reputation and standing of the Indemnified Person, (ii)




Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

would require the Indemnified Person to pay amounts that Consultant its insurer
does not fund in full, (iii) would not result in the Indemnified Person's full and
complete release from all liability to the plaintiffs or claimants who are parties to
or otherwise bound by the settlement, or (iv) directly involves the County (in which
case the County of Fulton County, Georgia shall be the only counsel authorized
to represent the County with respect to any such settlement).

22.5 Survival. The provisions of this Article will survive any expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement and any closing, settlement or other similar event
which occurs under this Agreement.

22.6 THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF THE COUNTY AND CONSULTANT UNDER
THIS AGREEMENT FOR ANY CAUSE SHALL NOT EXCEED (EITHER FOR
ANY SINGLE LOSS OR ALL LOSSES IN THE AGGREGATE). THE GREATER
OF ONE MILLION ($1,000,000.00) OR THE TOTAL MAOUNT PAID UNDER
THIS AGREEEMENT BY THE COUNTY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE (3)
YEARS. NEITHER PARTY WILL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR
INDIRECT INCIDENTA, CONSEQUENTIAL, EMEMPLARY, PUNTIVE OR
SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFIT (WHETHER DIRECT,
INDIRECT OR CONSWQUENTIAL), REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE
ACTION OR THE THEORY OF RECOVERY, EVEN IF THAT PARTY HAS BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF THOSE DAMEAGES.

ARTICLE 23. CONFIDENTIALITY

Consultant agrees that its conclusions and any reports are for the confidential
information of County and that it will not disclose its conclusions in whole or in part
to any persons whatsoever, other than to submit its written documentation to
County, and will only discuss the same with it or its authorized representatives,
except as required under this Agreement to provide information to the public. Upon
completion of this Agreement term, all documents, reports, maps, data and studies
prepared by Consultant pursuant thereto and any equipment paid for by County as
a result of this Agreement, shall become the property of the County and be
delivered to the User Department’s Representative.

Articles, papers, bulletins, reports, or other materials reporting the plans, progress,
analyses, or results and findings of the work conducted under this Agreement shall
not be presented publicly or published without prior approval in writing of County.

It is further agreed that if any information concerning the Project, its conduct
results, or data gathered or processed should be released by Consultant without
prior approval from County, the release of the same shall constitute grounds for
termination of this Agreement without indemnity to Consultant, but should any such
information be released by County or by Consultant with such prior written
approval, the same shall be regarded as Public information and no longer subject
to the restrictions of this Agreement.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 24. OWNERSHIP OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
INFORMATION

Consultant agrees that Fulton County is the sole owner of all information, data,
and materials that are developed or prepared subject to this Agreement.
Consultant or any sub-consultant is not allowed to use or sell any information
subject to this contract for educational, publication, profit, research or any other
purpose without the written and authorized consent of the County. All electronic
files used in connection to this Agreement, which are by definition, any custom
software files used in connection to this Agreement, (collectively, the “Software”),
shall be turned over to the County for its use after termination hereof and
Consultant shall have no interest of any kind in such electronic files. Any required
licenses and fees for the Software or other required materials shall be purchased
and/or paid for by Consultant and registered in the name of the County, if possible.
The Software as defined hereunder, specifically excludes all software,
documentation, information, and materials in which Consultant has pre-existing
proprietary rights and/or has otherwise been licensed to Consultant prior to this
Agreement, and any upgrades, updates, modifications or enhancements thereto.
Consultant agrees to provide at no cost to County any upgrades to any software
used in connection with this Agreement which may be subsequently developed or
upgraded for a period of three (3) years from the date of completion of the work
under the Agreement, except in the case of commercial Software licensed to the
County. Any information developed for use in connection with this Agreement may
be released as public domain information by the County at its sole discretion.

ARTICLE 25. COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

Consultant warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or
retained to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding
for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, excepting bona fide
employees maintained by Consultant for the purpose of securing business and that
Consultant has not received any non-County fee related to this Agreement without
the prior written consent of County. For breach or violation of this warranty, County
shall have the right to annul this Agreement without liability or at its discretion to
deduct from the Contract Price or consideration the full amount of such
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.

ARTICLE 26. INSURANCE

Consultant agrees to obtain and maintain during the entire term of this Agreement,
all of the insurance required as specified in the Agreement documents, Exhibit H,
Insurance and Risk Management Forms, with the County as an additional insured
and shall furnish the County a Certificate of Insurance showing the required
coverage. The cancellation of any policy of insurance required by this Agreement
shall meet the requirements of notice under the laws of the State of Georgia as
presently set forth in the Georgia Code.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 27._ PROHIBITED INTEREST

Section 27.01 Conflict of interest:

Consultant agrees that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest
direct or indirect that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance
of its service hereunder. Consultant further agrees that, in the performance of the
Agreement, no person having any such interest shall be employed.

Section 27.02 Interest of Public Officials:

No member, officer or employee of County during his tenure shall have any
interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof.

ARTICLE 28.SUBCONTRACTING

Consultant shall not subcontract any part of the work covered by this Agreement
or permit subcontracted work to be further subcontracted without prior written
approval of County.

ARTICLE 29. ASSIGNABILITY

Consultant shall not assign or subcontract this Agreement or any portion thereof
without the prior expressed written consent of County. Any attempted assignment
or subcontracting by Consultant without the prior expressed written consent of
County shall at County’s sole option terminate this Agreement without any notice
to Consultant of such termination. Consultant binds itself, its successors, assigns,
and legal representatives of such other party in respect to all covenants,
agreements and obligations contained herein.

ARTICLE 30. ANTI-KICKBACK CLAUSE

Salaries of engineers, surveyors, draftsmen, clerical and technicians performing
work under this Agreement shall be paid unconditionally and not less often than
once a month without deduction or rebate on any account except only such payroll
deductions as are mandatory by law. Consultant hereby promises to comply with
all applicable "Anti-Kickback" Laws, and shall insert appropriate provisions in all
subcontracts covering work under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 31. AUDITS AND INSPECTORS

At any time during normal business hours and as often as County may deem
necessary, Consultant shall make available to County and/or representatives of
the County for examination all of its records with respect to all matters covered by
this Agreement.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

It shall also permit County and/or representative of the County to audit, examine
and make copies, excerpts or transcripts from such records of personnel,
conditions of employment and other data relating to all matters covered by this
Agreement. Consultant's records of personnel, conditions of employment, and
financial statements (hereinafter "Information") constitute trade secrets and are
considered confidential and proprietary by Consultant. To the extent County audits
or examines such Information related to this Agreement, County shall not disclose
or otherwise make available to third parties any such Information without
Consultant's prior written consent unless required to do so by a court order.
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as granting County any right to make
copies, excerpts or transcripts of such information outside the area covered by this
Agreement without the prior written consent of Consultant. Consultant shall
maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records and other evidence
pertaining to costs incurred on the Project and used in support of its proposal and
shall make such material available at all reasonable times during the period of the
Agreement and for eight years from the date of final payment under the
Agreement, for inspection by County or any reviewing agencies and copies thereof
shall be furnished upon request and at no additional cost to County. Consultant
agrees that the provisions of this Article shall be included in any Agreements it may
make with any sub-consultant, assignee or transferee.

ARTICLE 32. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

Consultant shall have an accounting system, which is established, and maintaining
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Consultant must
account for cost in a manner consistent with generally accepted accounting
procedures, as approved by Fulton County.

ARTICLE 33. VERBAL AGREEMENT

No verbal agreement or conversation with any officer, agent or employee of County
either before, during or after the execution of this Agreement, shall affect or modify
any of the terms of obligations herein contained, nor shall such verbal agreement
or conversation entitle Consultant to any additional payment whatsoever under the
terms of this Agreement. All changes to this shall be in writing and the form of a
change order in supplemental agreement, approved by the County, and entered
on the Minutes of the Board of Commissioners.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 34. NOTICES

All notices shall be in writing and delivered in person or transmitted by certified
mail, postage prepaid.

Notice to County, shall be addressed as follows:

Information and Technology Department
Chief Information Officer

141 Pryor Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Telephone: 404-612-0057

Email: kevin.kerrigan@fultoncountyga.gov
Attention: Kevin Kerrigan

With a copy to:

Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance
Chief Purchasing Agent

130 Peachtree Street, S.W. Suite 1168

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Telephone: (404) 612-5800

Email: felicia.strong-whitaker@fultoncountyga.gov
Attention: Felicia Strong-Whitaker

Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows:

AVI Systems Inc.

Chief Financial Officer

10393 Fortune Pkwy Jacksonville, FL 32256
Telephone: 904-998-7227 x1011

Email: scapasso@avisoutheast.com
Attention:  Christopher Mounts



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 35. JURISDICTION

This Agreement will be executed and implemented in Fulton County. Further, this
Agreement shall be administered and interpreted under the laws of the State of
Georgia. Jurisdiction of litigation arising from this Agreement shall be in the Fulton
County Superior Courts. If any part of this Agreement is found to be in conflict with
applicable laws, such part shall be inoperative, null and void insofar as it is in
conflict with said laws, but the remainder of this Agreement shall be in full force
and effect.

Whenever reference is made in the Agreement to standards or codes in
accordance with which work is to be performed, the edition or revision of the
standards or codes current on the effective date of this Agreement shall apply,
unless otherwise expressly stated.

ARTICLE 36. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

During the performance of this Agreement, Consultant agrees as follows:

Section 36.01 Consultant will not discriminate against any employee or applicant
for employment because of race, creed, color, sex or national origin;

Section 36.02 Consultant will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees
placed by, or on behalf of, Consultant state that all qualified applicants, will receive
consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, color, sex or national
origin;

Section 36.03 Consultant will cause the foregoing provisions to be inserted in all
subcontracts for any work covered by the Agreement so that such provision will be
binding upon each sub-consultant, provided that the foregoing provisions shall not
apply to contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw
materials.

ARTICLE 37. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither County nor Consultant shall be deemed in violation of this Agreement if
either is prevented from performing its obligations hereunder for any reason
beyond its control, including but not limited to acts of God, civil or military authority,
act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, earthquakes, floods or
catastrophic failures of public transportation, provided however, that nothing herein
shall relieve or be construed to relieve Consultant from performing its obligations
hereunder in the event of riots, rebellions or legal strikes.

ARTICLE 38. OPEN RECORDS ACT

The Georgia Open Records Act, O.C.G.A. Section 50-18-70 et seq., applies to this
Agreement. The Consultant acknowledges that any documents or computerized



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

data provided to the County by the Consultant may be subject to release to the
public. The Consultant also acknowledges that documents and computerized data
created or held by the Consultant in relation to the Agreement may be subject to
release to the public, to include documents turned over to the County. The
Consultant shall cooperate with and provide assistance to the County in rapidly
responding to Open Records Act requests. The Consultant shall notify the County
of any Open Records Act requests no later than 24 hours following receipt of any
such requests by the Consultant. The Consultant shall promptly comply with the
instructions or requests of the County in relation to responding to Open Records
Act requests.

ARTICLE 39. CONSULTANT’S COMPLIANCE WITH ALL ASSURANCES OR
PROMISES MADE IN RESPONSE TO PROCUREMENT

Where the procurement documents do not place a degree or level of service
relating to the scope of work, M/FBE participation, or any other matter relating to
the services being procured, should any Consultant submit a response to the
County promising to provide a certain level of service for the scope of work, M/FBE
participation, or any other matter, including where such promises or assurances
are greater than what is required by the procurement documents, and should this
response containing these promises or assurances be accepted by the County and
made a part of the Contract Documents, then the degree or level of service
promised relating to the scope of work, M/FBE participation, or other matter shall
be considered to be a material part of the Agreement between the Consultant and
the County, such that the Consultant’s failure to provide the agreed upon degree
or level of service or participation shall be a material breach of the Agreement
giving the County just cause to terminate the Agreement for cause, pursuant to
ARTICLE 14 of the Agreement.

ARTICLE 40. INVOICING AND PAYMENT

Consultant shall submit monthly invoices for work performed during the previous
calendar month, in a form acceptable to the County and accompanied by all
support documentation requested by the County, for payment and for services that
were completed during the preceding phase. The County shall review for approval
of said invoices. The County shall have the right not to pay any invoice or part
thereof if not properly supported, or if the costs requested or a part thereof, as
determined by the County, are reasonably in excess of the actual stage of
completion.

Time of Payment: The County shall make payments to Consultant within thirty
(30) days after receipt of a proper invoice. Parties hereto expressly agree that the
above contract term shall supersede the rates of interest, payment periods, and
contract and subcontract terms provided for under the Georgia Prompt Pay Act,
O.C.G.A. 13-11-1 et seq., pursuant to 13-11-7(b), and the rates of interest,
payment periods, and contract and subcontract terms provided for under the
Prompt Pay Act shall have no application to this Agreement; parties further agree



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

that the County shall not be liable for any interest or penalty arising from late
payments.

Submittal of Invoices: Invoices shall be submitted as follows:

Via Mail:

Fulton County Government

141 Pryor Street, SW

Suite 7001

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Attn: Finance Department — Accounts Payable

OR

Via Email:
Email: Accounts.Payable@fultoncountyga.gov

At minimum, original invoices must reference all of the following information:

1) Vendor Information

Vendor Name

Vendor Address

Vendor Code

Vendor Contact Information
Remittance Address

P20 T O

2) Invoice Details

Invoice Date

b. Invoice Number (uniquely numbered, no duplicates)
c. Purchase Order Reference Number

d. Date(s) of Services Performed

e. ltemization of Services Provided/Commaodity Units

o

3) Fulton County Department Information (needed for invoice approval)
a. Department Name
b. Department Representative Name

Consultant’s cumulative invoices shall not exceed the total not-to-exceed fee
established for this Agreement.

County’s Right to Withhold Payments: The County may withhold payments,
not to exceed the total of two months’ fees of the applicable SOW, for services that
involve disputed costs, involve disputed audits, or are otherwise performed in an
inadequate fashion. Payments withheld by the County will be released and paid
to the Consultant when the services are subsequently performed adequately and
on a timely basis, the causes for disputes are reconciled or any other remedies or
actions stipulated by the County are satisfied. If there is a good faith dispute
regarding a portion of an invoice, Consultant will notify County and detail the



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

dispute before the invoice date. The County shall promptly pay any undisputed
items contained in such invoices. Upon resolution of the dispute, any disputed
amounts owed to Consultant will be promptly paid by County.

Payment of Sub-consultants/Suppliers: The Consultant must certify in writing
that all sub-consultants of the Consultant and suppliers have been promptly paid
for work and materials and previous progress payments received. Inthe event the
prime Consultant is unable to pay sub-consultants or suppliers until it has received
a progress payment from Fulton County, the prime Consultant shall pay all sub-
consultants or supplier funds due from said progress payments within forty-eight
(48) hours of receipt of payment from Fulton County and in no event later than
fifteen days as provided for by State Law.

Acceptance of Payments by Consultant; Release. The acceptance by the
Consultant of any payment for services under this Agreement will, in each
instance, operate as, and be a release to the County from, all claim and liability to
the Consultant for work performed or furnished for or relating to the service for
which payment was accepted, unless the Consultant within five (5) days of its
receipt of a payment, advises the County in writing of a specific claim it contends
is not released by that payment.

ARTICLE 41. TAXES

The Consultant shall pay all sales, retail, occupational, service, excise, old age
benefit and unemployment compensation taxes, consumer, use and other similar
taxes, as well as any other taxes or duties on the materials, equipment, and labor
for the work provided by the Consultant which are legally enacted by any
municipal, county, state or federal authority, department or agency at the time bids
are received, whether or not yet effective. The Consultant shall maintain records
pertaining to such taxes as well as payment thereof and shall make the same
available to the County at all reasonable times for inspection and copying. The
Consultant shall apply for any and all tax exemptions which may be applicable and
shall timely request from the County such documents and information as may be
necessary to obtain such tax exemptions. The County shall have no liability to the
Consultant for payment of any tax from which it is exempt.

ARTICLE 42. PERMITS, LICENSES AND BONDS

All permits and licenses necessary for the work shall be secured and paid for by
the Consultant. If any permit, license or certificate expires or is revoked,
terminated, or suspended as a result of any action on the part of the Consultant,
the Consultant shall not be entitled to additional compensation or time.



Docusign Envelope ID: 94848617-EBCE-41BC-BOF1-C53C8C458098

ARTICLE 43. NON-APPROPRIATION

This Agreement states the total obligation of the County to the Consultant for the
calendar year of execution. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement,
the obligation of the County to make payments provided under this Agreement
shall be subject to annual appropriations of funds thereof by the governing body of
the County and such obligation shall not constitute a pledge of the full faith and
credit of the County within the meaning of any constitutional debt limitation. The
Director of Finance shall deliver written notice to the Consultant in the event the
County does not intend to budget funds for the succeeding Contract year.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, if sufficient funds have not
been appropriated to support continuation of this Agreement for an additional
calendar year or an additional term of the Agreement, this Agreement shall
terminate absolutely and without further obligation on the part of the County at the
close of the calendar year of its execution and at the close of each succeeding
calendar year of which it may be renewed, unless a shorter termination period is
provided or the County suspends performance pending the appropriation of funds.

ARTICLE 44. WAGE CLAUSE

Consultant shall agree that in the performance of this Agreement the Consultant
will comply with all lawful agreements, if any, which the Consultant had made with
any association, union, or other entity, with respect to wages, salaries, and working
conditions, so as not to cause inconvenience, picketing, or work stoppage.



